The above list of risk factors ought not to be taken as exhaustive of the risks faced by the Company or by
investors in the Company.  The above factors, and others not specifically referred to above, may in the
future materially affect the financial performance of the Company and the value of the Shares offered
under this Prospectus.  Therefore, the Shares to be issued pursuant to this Prospectus carry no guarantee
with respect to the payment of dividends, returns of capital or the market value of those Shares.  Potential
investors should consider that the investment in the Company is speculative and should consult their
professional adviser before deciding whether to apply for Shares pursuant to this Prospectus.

 20

3. Financial Information

3.1 Capital Structure on completion of the Placement

The capital structure of the Company following completion of the Placement is expected to be as
follows:

 Shares Options Performance
Rights

Balance at the date of this
Prospectus

515,084,228 19,100,000 7,272,501

Placement Shares 100,000,000 - -

Total  615,084,228 19,100,000 7,272,501

3.2 Pro forma statement of financial position at 30 September 2021
 CE1 Adjustments Total
ASSETS $ $ $

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,920,769 18,749,494 20,670,263

Trade and other receivables 6,788,680 - 6,788,680

Repaid expenditures and deposits 596,631 - 596,631

Total current assets 9,306,080 18,749,494 28,055,574

Non-Current Assets
Long-term deposits 613,671 - 613,671

Property, plant & equipment - gross 276,157,824 5,000,000 281,157,824

Property, plant & equipment - accum D&D (171,172,473) - (171,172,473)

Exploration and evaluation assets 65,398,581 - 65,398,581

Right-of-use asset 576,031 - 576,031

Equity Investments 434,783 - 434,783

Deferred income tax asset (liability) 14,295,441 - 14,295,441

Total non-current assets 186,303,858 5,000,000 191,303,858

TOTAL ASSETS 195,609,937 23,749,494 219,359,431

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,109,135 - 13,109,135

Credit Facility 17,931,882 - 17,931,882

Risk management contract liability (current portion) 7,773,563 5,000,000 12,773,563

Total current liabilities 38,814,580 5,000,000 43,814,580

Non-Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities 322,363 - 322,363

Asset retirement obligations 23,007,706

23,007,706

Total Non-Current Liabilities 23,330,069

23,330,069

TOTAL LIABILITIES 62,144,649 5,000,000 67,144,649

NET ASSETS 133,465,288 18,749,494 152,214,782

 21

Pro forma Notes

1. The adjustments include the following:

(a) Additional net A$5m of additional capitalised expenditure and added to the working capital facility
from $22m to $27m; and

(b) Issue of 100,000,000 Placement Shares to raise the full amount of $18.75 million (net of costs).

Basis of Preparation

The above pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared in accordance with the ASIC Regulatory
Guide to Disclosing Pro-Forma Financial Information.

The statement of financial position as at 30 September 2021 has been prepared using audited accounts for the